
Details of payments to individual members 2011/12 
 
NB: The sums indicated in the table are gross amounts, subject to Income Tax and National 
Insurance contributions. 
See enclosed Annexe from the Scheme of Member’s Allowances 

Allowances Paid 
Name Basic £ Special Responsibility 

£ 
Travel & 
Subsistence £ 

Adia, Cllr.Mr Ebrahim Ayub £11,082.00 £1,222.36 £194.30 
Allen, Cllr.Mr Robert George £11,082.00 £642.07  
Allen, Cllr.Mrs June Patricia 
(Pat) 

£1,161.82   

Ashcroft, Cllr.Mr Phillip John £11,082.00 £5,111.83 £394.63 
Ayub, Cllr.Mr Mohammed £11,082.00   
Barrow, Cllr.Mr John 
Raymond Birchall 

£1,161.82 £147.31  

Barrow, Cllr.Mrs Lucy 
Patricia 

£11,082.00   

Bashir-Ismail, Cllr.Ms 
Sufrana 

£11,082.00 £11,659.44  

Brierley, Cllr.Mr Paul £10,515.98   
Brierley, Cllr.Mrs Diana £10,515.98 £642.07  
Burrows, Cllr.Mr Derek £11,082.00  £21.92 
Byrne, Cllr.Mr John £11,082.00 £4,333.97  
Byrne, Cllr.Mrs Lynda J £11,082.00   
Chadwick, Cllr.Mr David 
Andrew 

£11,082.00 £3,825.00 **  

Clare, Cllr.Mrs Margaret 
Elizabeth 

£11,082.00   

Connell, Cllr.Mr Anthony £11,082.00 £7,783.32  
Connell, Cllr.Mrs Maureen £11,082.00   
Cottam, Cllr.Mrs Jean £1,072.45   
Cox, Cllr.Mr Martyn Andrew £11,082.00   
Critchley, Cllr.Mr Norman 
Andrew 

£11,082.00 £4,976.04  

Darvesh, Cllr.Mr Hanif £11,082.00 £2,514.10  
Fairclough, Cllr.Mrs Hilary C £11,082.00 £642.07  
Francis, Cllr.Mr Micheal £11,082.00   
Gillies, Cllr.Mrs Jean £9,920.18   
Greenhalgh, Cllr.Mr David 
Wells 

£11,082.00 £5,892.65  

Hall, Cllr.Mr Walter £11,082.00   
Harkin, Cllr.Mr Guy James £11,082.00 £2,264.55 *** £231.77 
Hayes, Cllr.Mr Roger Cliffeey £11,082.00 £6,246.79  
Ibrahim, Cllr.Mr Ismail £11,082.00 £11,659.44  
Iqbal, Cllr.Mr Mohammed £11,082.00   
Irving, Cllr.Mr Liam £9,920.18   
Jones, Cllr.Mr Kevan Stanley £11,082.00   
Kay, Cllr.Mrs Rosa £11,082.00 £11,659.44  
Kell, Cllr.Mrs Lindsey £9,920.18   
Kellett, Cllr.Mrs Joyce £9,920.18   



Lever, Cllr.Mr Stuart 
Anthony 

£1,161.82   

Lord, Cllr.Mr James £11,082.00 £7,367.16  
McKeon, Cllr.Mr Kevin Peter £11,082.00   
Mistry, Cllr.Mr Champak 
Gulab 

£11,082.00 £3,825.00 **  

Morgan, Cllr.Mr Andrew 
Philip 

£11,082.00 £642.07  

Morris, Cllr.Mr Clifford £11,082.00 £29,782.08  
Murray, Cllr.Ms Madeline £11,082.00 £5,556.33  
Norris, Cllr.Mr Arthur £11,082.00   
Peacock, Cllr.Mr Christopher £9,920.18   
Peel, Cllr.Mr Nicholas £11,082.00 £11,659.44  
Pickup, Cllr.Mr Stephen £11,082.00   
Radlett, Cllr.Mr Anthony 
James 

£11,082.00   

Ronson, Cllr.Mr Robert £1,072.45   
Ronson, Cllr.Mrs Barbara 
Olwyn 

0   

Rothwell, Cllr.Mr John £11,082.00   
Rothwell, Cllr.Mrs Margaret 
Patricia 

£1,161.82   

Rushton, Cllr.Mr Frank Alan £11,082.00   
Shaw, Cllr.Mr Colin £11,082.00   
Sherrington, Cllr.Mrs Elaine £11,082.00 £11,659.44  
Silvester, Cllr.Mr Richard 
Edward 

£9,920.18   

Spencer, Cllr.Mr Anthony 
Noel 

£11,082.00   

Swarbrick, Cllr.Mrs Carole £11,082.00   
Thomas, Cllr.Mrs Linda £11,082.00 £17,868.36  
Walsh, Cllr.Mr Allan S £11,082.00   
Walsh, Cllr.Mr John £11,082.00 £10,047.72 £430.84 
White, Cllr.Mr Frank R £11,082.00 £3,181.03 */*** £529.83 
Wild, Cllr.Mr Paul £9,920.18   
Wild, Cllr.Mrs Christine £11,082.00 £3,825.00 **  
Wilkinson, Cllr.Mr Alan £11,082.00 £642.07  
Wilkinson, Cllr.Mr David A £11,082.00 £3,983.86 £14.20 
Wilkinson, Cllr.Mr David A    
Woodward, Cllr.Mrs Mary 
Elizabeth 

£11,082.00 £345.60  

Zaman, Cllr.Mr Akhtar £11,082.00 £11,659.44  
 
Notes 
 
* £1352 as the Council’s representative on the Greater Manchester Pension Fund 
** Council’s representatives on the Greater Manchester Integrated Transport Authority 
*** Council’s representative on the Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Authority



Annex 
Scheme Of Members’ Allowances 
 

(Adopted:  1st April 2011) 

 

Basic Allowance (see Section 2) 

 

All Members of the Council Amount of 
Allowance 

Basic Allowance 11,082 

 

Special Responsibility Allowance (see Section 3) 

 

Office of Special Responsibility No. of Office 
Holders 

Amount of 
Allowance 

Administration / Controlling Group   

The Executive 
Leader of the Council 1  £29,782 

Deputy Leader 1  £17,868 

Executive Member 6  £11,659 

Regulatory and Scrutiny 
Chair:   Planning Committee 1  £7,783 

Vice-Chair:  Planning Committee 1  £2,678 

Chair: Licensing and Environmental Regulation 
Committee 

1  £7,367 

Chair: Scrutiny Committee 4  £4,976 

Majority Opposition Group   

Leader 1  £10,047 

Deputy Leader 1  £6,028 

Minority Opposition Group   

Leader 1  £5,597 

Deputy Leader 1  £2,799 



Others   

Transport for Greater Manchester Committee* 3 £3,825 

Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Authority 2  £2,100 

Deputy Chair of a Committee of the Greater 
Manchester Waste Disposal Authority 

1 £2,600 

Chair: Standards Committee 1  £1,038 

Independent Members:  Standards Committee 2  £518 

 

Allowance For Appeal Panel Members (see Section 4) 

For each Full Day of Appeals undertaken  £34.69 

For each Half Day of Appeals undertaken  £17.32 

For an individual Appeal 
(i.e. not forming part of a Full or Half Day Appeals session) 

 £8.55 

 

Travelling Allowances 

 (i) Rate for travel by public service shall not exceed lowest available rail fare.  Rail 
Travel Warrants, which are provided should be used whenever possible. 

 (ii) The following rates apply for motor car or tri-car where cylinder capacity: 

  (a) not exceeding 999cc 42.9p a mile 

  (b) exceeding 999cc  47.7p a mile 

 (iii) Increase by 3.0p a mile for the first passenger to whom travelling expenses 
would otherwise be payable and 2.0p a mile for each subsequent passenger, not 
exceeding four. 

  Rates for motor cycle travel are available on request.  Mileage is to be calculated 
by reference to the shortest practicable route unless use of a motorway results in 
substantial saving of time; details of which must be given. 

 (iv) A cycle allowance of 20p per mile will be paid for journeys on approved duties. 

Subsistence Allowances 

 For an absence not involving an absence overnight from the usual place of residence 
of four hours:- 

 (a) the whole of which is before 11.00 a.m. (Breakfast Allowance) £4.48 

 (b) which includes the whole of the period between 12 noon and 2.00 p.m. 

  (Lunch Allowance) £6.17 

 (c) which includes the whole of the period between 3.00 p.m. and 6.00 p.m. 

  (Tea Allowance) £2.43 



 (d) which extends beyond 7.00 p.m. (Evening Meal Allowance) £7.64 

 All rates of Subsistence Allowance are to be reduced by the appropriate amount (see  
above) in respect of any meal provided free of charge by the Authority or other body 
during the period to which the allowance relates.  (Where a tea is provided the sum of 
£2.67 should be deducted from any claim for Evening Meal Allowance). 

 

 The rate of absence overnight from the usual place of residence covering a 
continuous period of 24 hours is not to exceed the sum of £79.82 with the proviso 
that for an absence in London or attendance at Annual Conference of the LGA (or 
such other body approved by the Secretary of State) the rate may be increased to 
£130.  These rates shall be reduced by the amount shown in 3(a) above in respect of 
any meal provided free of charge by an authority or body during the period in which 
the allowance relates. 

 

 


